

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/5/2022 8:00 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101143-1

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 56160-3

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LISA EARL,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON, GENERAL PUBLIC PRACTICE &
INDIAN LAW CLINIC AT GONZAGA UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW, CENTER FOR INDIAN LAW AND
POLICY, AND FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR
LAW AND EQUALITY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

[all counsel listed on next pages]

ACLU-WA Cooperating Counsel
Bree R. Black Horse, WSBA #47803
Rob Roy Smith, WSBA #33798
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3700
Seattle, WA 98101

BRBlackhorse@kilpatricktownsend.com

RRSmith@kilpatricktownsend.com

ACLU-WA Cooperating Counsel
Jaime Cuevas, Jr., WSBA #51108
61 W Wapato, Rd.
Wapato, WA 98951

Jr@ramseycompanies.com

ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

Nancy Talner, WSBA #11196
La Rond Baker, WSBA #43610
PO Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
(206) 624-2184

talner@aclu-wa.org

baker@aclu-wa.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON

GENERAL PUBLIC PRACTICE & INDIAN LAW
CLINIC AT GONZAGA UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW

Bryan V. Pham, WSBA #46249
721 N. Cincinnati Street
PO Box 3528
Spokane, WA 99220
pham@gonaga.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae
GENERAL PUBLIC PRACTICE & INDIAN LAW CLINIC AT
GONZAGA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

CENTER FOR INDIAN LAW & POLICY
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

Brooke Pinkham, WSBA #39865
901 12th Avenue
Seattle, WA 98122-1090
pinkhamb@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae
CENTER FOR INDIAN LAW & POLICY

FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR
LAW AND EQUALITY

Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic
Seattle University School of Law
1112 East Columbia Street
Seattle, WA 98122
changro@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Public Possesses A Substantial Interest In The Government Transparency And Accountability Mandated By The PRA.....	3
1. The Primary Purpose Of The PRA Is To Foster Government Transparency And Accountability	4
2. Division II Disregarded The Legislature’s Mandate And This Court’s Precedent In Failing To Apply The Discovery Rule Or Equitable Tolling.....	5
B. The Public Possesses A Substantial Interest In Ensuring Equitable and Fair Policing Practices.....	9
C. The Public Possesses A Substantial Interest In The Eradication Of Racism In Our Justice Systems.....	12
V. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	5
<i>In Millay v. Cam</i> 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	8
<i>In re Estates of Hibbard</i> 118 Wn.2d 737, 826 P.2d 690 (1992).....	7, 13
<i>John Doe A v. Wash. State Patrol</i> 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016).....	5
<i>Livingston v. Cedeno</i> 164 Wn.2d 46, 186 P.3d 1055 (2008).....	5
<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane Cnty. v. Spokane Cnty.</i> 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	5
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	4
<i>Stenberg v. Pac. Power & Light Co.</i> 104 Wn.2d 710, 709 P.2d 793 (1985).....	9
<i>U.S. Oil & Refining Co. v. State Department of Ecology</i> 96 Wn.2d 85, 633 P.2d 1329 (1981).....	6
Statutes	
RCW 42.56.030.....	4, 5, 9
RCW 42.56.070.....	5

RCW 42.56.550(3) 5

Other Authorities

Elise Hansen

The forgotten minority in police shootings, CNN
(Nov. 13, 2017) 11

Letter from Washington Supreme Court to Members of the
Judiciary and the Legal Community (June 4, 2020)..... 12, 13

Melissa A. Jim, et al.

*Racial Misclassification of American Indians and Alaska
Natives by Indian Health Service Contract Health Services
Delivery Area*, Am. J. Public Health (June 2014) 11

Research Working Group Task Force 2.0

Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System: 2021
Report to the Washington Supreme Court (2021) 11
